

No. 24-70002

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

AMOS WELLS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Correctional
Institutions Division,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, CASE NO. 4:21-CV-1384

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAW SCHOOL CENTERS ON RACIAL AND
CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S
MOTION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY**

ROBERT S. CHANG
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 EAST COLUMBIA STREET
SEATTLE, WA 98122
(206) 398-4025

JASON D. WILLIAMSON*
THEODORE JACK
CENTER ON RACE, INEQUALITY, AND THE LAW
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
139 MACDOUGAL STREET, 4TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10012
(646) 269-3933

Counsel for amici curiae
**Attorney of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THERE IS A DEEPLY ENTRENCHED STEREOTYPE IN THE UNITED STATES THAT BLACK PEOPLE ARE PREDISPOSED TO VIOLENT CRIMINALITY.	4
A. This Stereotype Was Pervasive in the Early United States.	5
B. This Stereotype Thrived During the Jim Crow Era and Was Propagated Through Junk Science.	7
C. The “Warrior Gene” Narrative Is an Extension of this Dangerous Stereotype and Mirrors the Racist Junk Science of the Past.	10
II. THE STEREOTYPE OF THE BLACK VIOLENT CRIMINAL SHAPES PERCEPTIONS.	14
A. Racial Stereotypes Can Influence Decision-Making in the Criminal Legal System.	15
B. Expert Endorsement of a Racial Cue Has a Particularly Distorting Influence.	18
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buck v. Davis, [580 U.S. 100](#) (2017)passim

Davis v. Ayala, [576 U.S. 257](#) (2015)..... 22

Ex parte Wells, No. C-432-W011509-1405275-A, slip op. (432nd Jud. Dist. Ct., Tarrant Cnty., Tex., Aug. 10, 2021) 17

Ex parte Wells, No. WR-86,184-01, [2021 WL 5917724](#), at *2 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2021)..... 17

Rose v. Mitchell, [443 U.S. 545](#) (1979) 21, 22

Turner v. Murray, [476 U.S. 28](#) (1986)5, 21

Statutes

[28 U.S.C. § 2254\(d\)\(2\)](#)..... 17

Other Authorities

Aaron Panofsky et al., *How White Nationalists Mobilize Genetics: From Genetic Ancestry and Human Biodiversity to Counterscience and Metapolitics*, 175 AM. J. PHYSICAL ANTHROPOLOGY 387 (2021)..... 12, 13

Ann Gibbons, *Tracking the Evolutionary History of a “Warrior” Gene*, 304 SCIENCE 818 (2004) 11

Avshalom Caspi et al., *Role of Genotype in the Cycle of Violence in Maltreated Children*, 297 SCIENCE 851 (2002) 11

Bernard Harcourt, *Risk as Proxy for Race: The Dangers of Risk Assessment*, 27 FED. SENT’G REP. 237 (2015) 10

Brandy Zadrozny & Ben Collins, *Activist Who Met with Congressmen About ‘DNA’ Posted about Black ‘Violence Gene’*, NBC NEWS (Jan. 17, 2019), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/congress/activist-who-met-congressmen-about-dna-posted-about-black-violence-n959931> 13

Carroll Bogert & LynNell Hancock, *Analysis: How the Media Created a ‘Superpredator’ Myth that Harmed a Generation of Black Youth*, NBC NEWS (Nov. 20, 2020), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/analysis-how-media-created-superpredator-myth-harmed-generation-black-youth-n1248101> 11

CHARLES BENEDICT DAVENPORT, *HEREDITY IN RELATION TO EUGENICS* (1911).....9

Constance Holden, *Specter at the Feast*, 269 SCIENCE 33 (1995) 13

Daniel A. Krauss & Bruce D. Sales, *The Effects of Clinical and Scientific Expert Testimony on Juror Decision Making in Capital Sentencing*, 7 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL’Y, & L. 267 (2001)..... 19

Ed Yong, *Dangerous DNA: The Truth About the ‘Warrior Gene’*, NEW SCIENTIST (Apr. _____ 7, 2010), <https://www.newscientist.com/article/mg20627557-300-dangerous-dna-the-truth-about-the-warrior-gene/> 11

Francesca Gino & Don A. Moore, *Effects of Task Difficulty on Use of Advice*, 20 J. BEHAV. DECISION MAKING 21 (2007)..... 19

Frederick L. Hoffman, *Race Traits and Tendencies of the American Negro*, PUBL’NS AM. ECON. ASS’N, Aug. 1896, at 1 8

G. Raumati Hook, *“Warrior Genes” and the Disease of Being Māori*, MAI Rev., no. 2, 2009 12

GEORGE M. FREDERICKSON, *THE BLACK IMAGE IN THE WHITE MIND: THE DEBATE ON AFRO-AMERICAN CHARACTER AND DESTINY, 1817–1914* (1971).....6, 7

GORDON W. ALLPORT, *THE NATURE OF PREJUDICE* (1954)..... 14

H.G. Brunner et al., *Abnormal Behavior Associated with a Point Mutation in the Structural Gene for Monoamine Oxidase A*, 262 SCIENCE 578 (1993)..... 11

Helmut Jungermann & Katrin Fischer, *Using Expertise and Experience for Giving and Taking Advice*, in *THE ROUTINES OF DECISION MAKING* 157 (Tilman Betsch & Susanne Haberstroh eds., 2005)..... 18

IBRAM X. KENDI, *STAMPED FROM THE BEGINNING* (2016).....9

Jeffrey J. Rachlinski et al., *Does Unconscious Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?*, 84 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1195 (2009) 16

Jennifer L. Eberhardt et al., *Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing*, 87 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 876 (2004)..... 15, 16

John Horgan, *Code Rage: The “Warrior Gene” Makes Me Mad! (Whether I Have It or Not)*, SCI. AM.: CROSS CHECK (Apr. 26, 2011), <https://blogs.scientificamerican.com/cross-check/code-rage-the-warrior-gene-makes-me-mad-whether-i-have-it-or-not/>..... 11, 12

John R.P. French, Jr. & Bertram Raven, *The Bases of Social Power*, in STUDIES IN SOCIAL POWER 150 (Dorwin Cartwright ed., 1959) 18

John Tyler Clemons, Note, *Blind Injustice: The Supreme Court, Implicit Racial Bias, and the Racial Disparity in the Criminal Justice System*, 51 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 689 (2014) 16

Jonathan Simon, “*The Criminal Is to Go Free*”: *The Legacy of Eugenic Thought in Contemporary Judicial Realism About American Criminal Justice*, 100 B.U. L. REV. 787 (2020) 10

Joshua Correll et al., *Event-Related Potentials and the Decision to Shoot: The Role of Threat Perception and Cognitive Control*, 42 J. EXP’L PSYCHOL. 120 (2006) 16

Justin D. Levinson & Danielle Young, *Different Shades of Bias: Skin Tone, Implicit Racial Bias, and Judgments of Ambiguous Evidence*, 112 W. VA. L. REV. 307 (2010)..... 17

Justin D. Levinson et al., *Guilty by Implicit Racial Bias: The Guilty/Not Guilty Implicit Association Test*, 8 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 187 (2010)..... 17

KALI N. GROSS, *COLORED AMAZONS: CRIME, VIOLENCE, AND BLACK WOMEN IN THE CITY OF BROTHERLY LOVE, 1880–1910* (2006)..... 10

Karen Rothenberg & Alice Wang, *The Scarlet Gene: Behavioral Genetics, Criminal Law, and Racial and Ethnic Stigma*, 69 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 343 (2006)..... 13, 14

KHALIL GIBRAN MUHAMMAD, *THE CONDEMNATION OF BLACKNESS: RACE, CRIME AND THE MAKING OF MODERN URBAN AMERICA* (2010) 8, 9, 10

MAHZARIN R. BANAJI & ANTHONY G. GREENWALD, *BLINDSPOT: HIDDEN BIASES OF GOOD PEOPLE* (2013)..... 14

Mark D. Cunningham & Thomas J. Reidy, *Don't Confuse Me with the Facts: Common Errors in Violence Risk Assessment at Capital Sentencing*, 26 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV. 20 (1999)..... 20

Mark W. Bennett & Victoria C. Plaut, *Looking Criminal and the Presumption of Dangerousness: Afrocentric Facial Features, Skin Tone, and Criminal Justice*, 51 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 745 (2018)..... 15

Nathaniel S. Shaler, *The Negro Problem*, ATL. MONTHLY, Nov. 1884, at 696..... 9, 13

Nita A. Farahany et al., *Genetic Evidence, MAOA, and State v. Yopez*, 50 N.M. L. REV. 469 (2020)..... 12

Peter Crampton & Chris Parkin, *Warrior Genes and Risk-Taking Science*, 120 N.Z. MED. J., Mar. 2, 2007, at 63 12

Phillip Atiba Goff et al., *Not Yet Human: Implicit Knowledge, Historical Dehumanization, and Contemporary Consequences*, 94 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 292 (2008) 15

R.A. Lenhardt, *Understanding the Mark: Race, Stigma, and Equality in Context*, 79 N.Y.U. L. REV. 803 (2004) 14

Rod Lea & Geoffrey Chambers, *Monoamine Oxidase, Addiction, and the "Warrior" Gene Hypothesis*, 120 N.Z. MED. J., Mar. 2, 2007, at 5 12

Sophie Trawalter et al., *Attending to Threat: Race-Based Patterns of Selective Attention*, 44 J. EXPERIMENTAL SOC. PSYCHOL. 1322 (2008) 15

State's Proposed Mem., Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law, *Ex parte Wells*, No. C-432-W011509-1405275-A (432nd Jud. Dist. Ct., Tarrant Cnty., Tex., June 30, 2021) 17

TALI MENDELBERG, *THE RACE CARD: CAMPAIGN STRATEGY, IMPLICIT MESSAGES, AND THE NORM OF EQUALITY* (2001)..... 7

THOMAS JEFFERSON, NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA (Lilly & Wait
1832) (1785).....5, 6

Thomas R. Dew, *Professor Dew on Slavery, in THE PRO-SLAVERY
ARGUMENT* 289 (1853).....6

Tony Merriman & Vicky Cameron, *Risk-Taking: Behind the Warrior Gene
Story*, 120 N.Z. MED. J., [Mar. 2, 2007](#), at 5912

WILLIAM DRAYTON, THE SOUTH VINDICATED FROM THE TREASON AND
FANATICISM OF THE NORTHERN ABOLITIONISTS (1836).....6

WILLIAM LAWRENCE, LECTURES ON PHYSIOLOGY, ZOOLOGY, AND THE
NATURAL HISTORY OF MAN (1819).....6
